expenditures include acquisition costs of mineral rights, property option payments and exploration and evaluation
activities.

Once a project has been established as commercially viable, technically feasible and the decision to proceed
has been approved by the Board of Directors, related development expenditures are capitalized. This includes
costs incurred in preparing the site for mining operations. Capitalization ceases when the mine is capable of
commercial production.

The change in accounting policy requires full retrospective application. IAS 1 - Presentation of Financial
Statements also requires a third statement of financial position be presented.

The impact of the change in the accounting policy on the consolidated statements of financial position,
consolidated statements of loss and comprehensive loss, consolidated statements of changes in equity and
consolidated statements of cash flows is set out below:

Consolidated Statements of Financial Position

As at
Impact of

accounting policy As at
December 31, 2022 change December 31, 2022

Assets

(as previously
stated)

 (restated)

Mineral exploration and evaluation assets $  7,603,981 $ (7,603,981) $ -
Total assets $ 11,642,902 $ (7,603,981) $  4,038,921

Shareholders' equity
Deficit

$(16,452,997)

$ (7,489,932)

$(23,942,929)
Accumulated other comprehensive income $ 92,559 $ (114,049) $ (21,490)
Total liabilities and shareholders' equity $ 11,642,902 $ (7,603,982) $  4,038,920

Angel Wing Metals Inc.
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
Years Ended December 31, 2023 and 2022
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

- 29 -

19. CHANGE IN ACCOUNTNG POLICY (continued)

The full accounting policy is as follows: (continued)

Assets

As at

December 31, 2021
(as previously

stated)

Impact of
accounting policy

change

As at

December 31, 2021
(restated)

Exploration and evaluation assets $  1,585,236 $ (1,585,236) $ -

Total assets $ 10,571,738 $ (1,585,236) $  8,986,502

Shareholders' equity
Deficit $(15,376,669) $ (1,585,236) $(16,961,905)

Total shareholders' equity and liabilities $ 10,571,738 $ (1,585,236) $  8,986,502

Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Loss

Year ended
December 31, 2022

(as previously
stated)

Impact of
accounting policy

change

Year ended

December 31, 2022
(restated)

Exploration and evaluation expenditures $ - $  6,030,289 $  6,030,289
Pre-exploration costs $ 125,594 $ (125,594) $ -
Cumulative translation adjustment $ (92,559) $ 114,049 $ 21,490
Net Loss and Comprehensive Loss $ 983,770 $  6,018,746 $  7,002,514
Basic and diluted loss per share $ 0.02 $ 0.13 $ 0.15

Consolidated Statements of changes in equity

Impact of

 (as previously
stated)

accounting policy
change (restated)

Deficit as of December 31, 2020

$(13,446,274)

$ (33,634)

$(13,479,908)

Loss for the year $ (1,930,395) $ (1,551,602) $ (3,481,997)
Deficit as of December 31, 2021 $(15,376,669) $ (1,585,236) $(16,961,905)
Loss for the year $ (1,076,328) $ (5,904,696) $ (6,981,024)
Deficit as of December 31, 2022 $(16,452,997) $ (7,489,932) $(23,942,929)

(as previously
Impact of

accounting policy

 stated) change (restated)

Accumulated other comprehensive

income as of December 31, 2020 and 2021 $ - $ - $ -
Cumulative translation adjustment $ (92,559) $ 114,048 $ 21,489
Accumulated other comprehensive
income as of December 31, 2022 $ (92,559)

$ 114,048

$ 21,489

Angel Wing Metals Inc.
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
Years Ended December 31, 2023 and 2022
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

- 30 -

19. CHANGE IN ACCOUNTNG POLICY (continued)

Consolidated Statements of cash flows

Impact of

 Year ended
December 31, 2022

accounting policy
change

Year ended
December 31, 2022

Cash flows used in operating activities of

(as previously
stated)

 (restated)

continuing operations
Loss for the year $ (1,112,519) $ (5,904,695) $ (7,017,214)
Foreign exchange $ 165,393 $ (189,347) $ (23,954)
Shares and cash issued for Lago de Oro $ - $  1,424,490 $  1,424,490
Cash used in operating activities from
continuing operations

$ (1,457,264)

$ (4,669,553)

$ (6,126,817)

Cash flows from investing activities
Mineral property expenditures

$ (4,669,553)

$  4,669,553

$ -
Cash flows from investing activities $ (4,778,139) $  4,669,553 $ (108,586)